# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM323747 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Patent Properties, Inc.	FORMERLY GlobalOptions Group, Inc.	11/05/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GlobalOptions Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	5955 T.G. Lee Blvd, Suite 600		
City:	Orlando		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32822		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3453819	GLOBALOPTIONS
Registration Number:	3701534	G

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 5616596313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-653-5000

Email: peter.chiabotti@akerman.com, angela.martin@akerman.com,

ip@akerman.com

**AKERMAN LLP Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3188

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33402-3188

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0242489
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter A. Chiabotti
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Chiabotti/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Assignment - Patent Properties to GlobalOptions Services 11-18-14#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Patent Properties to GlobalOptions Services 11-18-14#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Patent Properties to GlobalOptions Services 11-18-14#page3.tif

source=Trademark Assignment - Patent Properties to GlobalOptions Services 11-18-14#page4.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("<u>Trademark Assignment"</u>) is made and entered into by and between Patent Properties, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 2 High Ridge Park, Stamford, CT 06905 ("Assignor") and GlobalOptions Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 5955 T.G. Lee Blvd., Suite 600, Orlando, FL ("Assignee"). The Trademark Assignment is effective as of the date of execution by both parties (the "<u>Effective Date"</u>).

# **RECITALS**

- A. Assignor has adopted and owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all registrations and applications for registration thereof, all common law rights with respect thereto and all rights to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement thereof (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks");
- B. This Trademark Assignment is executed and delivered in connection with that certain License Agreement, effective as of July 20, 2010, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "License Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor agreed that the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto and all rights and goodwill associated therewith be assigned by Assignor to Assignee upon the occurrence of certain events as further described in the License Agreement. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the License Agreement, Assignor wishes to sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks; and
- C. Assignee and Assignor desire to record the assignment set forth in this Trademark Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other public records for which recording is deemed appropriate by Assignee.

#### AGREEMENT

- I. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into and made a part of this Trademark Assignment as if fully set forth herein.
- 2. For \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignment. receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to, and under the Assigned Trademarks and all registrations and applications for registration thereof and all common law rights with respect thereto together with all goodwill of the business in which the Assigned Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, including, any and all past, present and future benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating to the Assigned Trademarks, including, without limitation, the exclusive rights (a) to apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) to all claims and causes of action to recover past, present and future damages, royalties, fees, income, payments, profits and other proceeds or other relief or restitution, and equitable and injunctive relief ensuing from past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unfair competition, violation, and/or misuse of the Assigned Trademarks, (c) to any and all licenses or other similar

{29233647;3}

contractual rights for the Assigned Trademarks, (d) to grant licenses or other interests in the Assigned Trademarks, (e) to any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the Assigned Trademarks, and (f) to otherwise fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Trademarks.

- 3. <u>No Retention of Trademark Rights.</u> Assignee retains no rights in the Assigned Trademarks as of the Effective Date.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request of Assignee.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous.</u> Signatures to this Trademark Assignment transmitted by facsimile transmission, by electronic mail in "portable document format" (".pdf") form or by any other electronic means intended to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document will have the same effect as paper documents bearing the original signature. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Trademark Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Trademark Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

\* \* \* \*

{29233647;3}

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment intending to be legally bound as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:
PATENT PROPERTIES, INC.
By://
Name: Jønathan Ellenthal
Title: Vice-Chairman and CEO
Date:
<i>l / '</i>
ASSIGNEE:
GLOBALOPTIONS SERVICES, INC.
Ву: Одогли
Name: Leviz & MCGin
Title:
Date:

Schedule 1

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods/Services	Registrant
GlobalOptions	3,453,819	June 24, 2008	Class 35: Business risk management services.	Patent Properties, Inc.
				f/k/a
			Class 45: Personal and	GlobalOptions
			corporate facilities and personnel security and	Group, Inc.
			investigation services.	
	3,701,534	October 27, 2009	Class 35: Business investigations; Business risk management; Disaster recovery services, namely, business planning and business continuity consulting.	Patent Properties, Inc. f/k/a GlobalOptions Group, Inc.
			Class 45: Background investigation and research services; Investigation of assets, credit reports, fiscal assessments, and collection reports for security or authentication purposes; Security guard services; Security services, namely, providing executive protection.	
ACT WITH CONFIDENCE	3,746,871	February 9, 2010	Class 45: personal and corporate security and investigation services; risk management services, namely, identifying, assessing and preventing natural and man-made threats.	Patent Properties, Inc. f/k/a GlobalOptions Group, Inc.
ACT WITH CONFIDENCE	3,789,998	May 18, 2010	Class 45: Security services, namely, threat simulation vulnerability analysis and mitigation and emergency and crisis response	Patent Properties, Inc. f/k/a GlobalOptions Group, Inc.

{29233647;3}

**RECORDED: 11/19/2014**